
FIRST AMENDMENT  

to the 

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT 
between 

LAKE COUNTY STORMWATER MANAGEMENT COMMISSION 

and 

CHRISTOPHER B. BURKE ENGINEERING, LTD.  

for 

ENGINEERING AND DESIGN SERVICES  

DCEO ROUND 2 ENGINEERING AND DESIGN SERVICES 20TH STREET  

STORMWATER IMPROVEMENTS PROJECT PHASE 1  

ZION, ILLINOIS 

 

This is an agreement, by and between the LAKE COUNTY STORMWATER MANAGEMENT COMMISSION, 
500 Winchester Road, Suite 201, Libertyville, Illinois 60048 (hereafter called SMC) and CHRISTOPHER B. 
BURKE ENGINEERING, LTD., 9575 W Higgins Road, Suite 600 Rosemont, Illinois 60018 (hereinafter called 
CONSULTANT) to amend the professional services agreement between them which was executed by the 
Lake County Stormwater Management Commission on January 20, 2023 (the “Agreement”): 

RECITALS 

WHEREAS, the original Agreement between the parties provided the payment to CONSULTANT 
shall not exceed $210,447.00; however, the costs and requirements for the pre-grant award permitting 
for this project is time critical after the 60% plans are complete. This contract amendment includes final 
engineering and permitting; and, 

WHEREAS, the original Agreement between the parties stated that the Agreement for 
Professional Engineering Services shall be effective through June 30, 2023; and, 

WHEREAS, paragraph 8 of the Agreement permits amendment and modification via the parties’ 
express written consent and the parties desire to express their agreement to increase the Agreement’s 
not-to-exceed value to accommodate the changed cost requirements;  

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is 
hereby acknowledged, the parties agree that  

1. Paragraph 1 of the Agreement between them shall be stricken in its entirety and replaced 
with the following: 

For an approved cost estimate on a work assignment, the SMC agrees to pay the 

CONSULTANT on a time and material basis with a total not to exceed contract 

value of $305,781.00. The fees and costs charged to the SMC for work 

performed will be in accordance with CHRISTOPHER B. BURKE ENGINEERING, 

LTD., Standard Charges as described in EXHIBIT A.  

2. Paragraph 4 of the Agreement between them shall be stricken in its entirety and replaced 
with the following: 



The Agreement for Professional Engineering Services shall be effective through 

November 9, 2024. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Agreement to be executed, as evidenced by 
the signatures of their duly authorized representative as affixed below. 

 

LAKE COUNTY STORMWATER CHRISTOPHER B. BURKE ENGINEERING, LTD. 
MANAGEMENT COMMISSION 
 

                                                                                                                             

Kurt Woolford, P.E.       Thomas T Burke Jr. 
Executive Director      Executive Vice President 
 
Date:                                                  Date:                                   



EXHIBIT A:  
FEE SCHEDULE FOR CONSULTANTS AND SUPPORT SERVICES  
A schedule of the hourly rates currently in effect for employees follows:   



Task  Description TOTAL 

20TH STREET Project Phase 1  
FINAL ENGINEERING AND PERMITTING 

Task 1 Final Plans, Specifications, and Estimate (95%) $ 19,336 

Task 2 Bid Documents (100%) $ 3,672 

Task 3 US Army Corps of Engineers Permitting $ 18,782 

Task 4 Interagency Wetland Policy Act (IWPA) Permitting $ 11,742 

Task 5 Lake County Watershed Development Permit $ 17,486 

Task 6 IEPA NPDES Construction Permit-SWPPP and NOI 
Submittal 

$ 3,060 

Task 7 Administration, QA/QC, and Constructability Reviews $ 8,532 

Task 8 Bidding Assistance $ 3,724 

Task 9 Geotechnical Services $ 7,500 

  Final Engineering Subtotal $ 93,834 

  Direct Costs $ 1,500 

  Total $ 95,334 

 









 



 


